

## **COUNTY OF YOLO**

Office of the County Administrator

Patrick S. Blacklock
County Administrator

Beth Gabor Manager of Operations & Strategy 625 Court Street, Room 202 • Woodland, CA 95695 (530) 666-8042 • FAX (530) 668-4029 www.yolocounty.org

## FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE

December 6, 2018

Contact: Beth Gabor, Public Information Officer (530) 666-8042 [w] • (530) 219-8464 [c]

## Automated Pay Stations Now at Elkhorn Regional Park and Knights Landing Boat Launch

(Woodland, CA) – The Yolo County Parks Division is excited to announce the deployment of automated pay stations at Elkhorn Regional Park and the Knights Landing Boat Launch.

The automated pay station at Elkhorn Regional Park will be installed and ready for use on December 7. The Knights Landing Boat Launch automated pay station will be installed by December 14. These new pay stations will replace the self-pay boxes (iron rangers) and will accept cash and credit/debit cards. Park visitors will receive and place the receipt on the dash of the vehicle as proof of payment.

Annual boat launch pass holders may still use the laminated dash placard through the end of the year. Beginning in January 2019, annual boat launch pass purchasers will be issued a magnetic strip card, inlieu of the laminated placard, and will use that card in the automated pay station at each visit. Annual boat launch passes may be purchased at the Yolo County Parks Division Office at 120 West Main Street, Suite D, in Woodland or online at <a href="https://www.yoloparks.org">www.yoloparks.org</a> beginning in January 2019.

Parking fees for Elkhorn Regional Park and the Knights Landing Boat Launch are as follows:

- Day Use Fee: \$10
- Annual Boat Launch Pass:
  - o Yolo County Resident: \$100
  - Senior Yolo County Resident (age 65+): \$45
  - o Non-Yolo County Resident: \$120
  - o Senior Non-Yolo County Resident: \$55
  - o Disabled (must display ADA placard/plate on vehicle): No fee/pass required

Please contact the Yolo County Parks Division with any questions at (530) 406-4880 or yolocountyparks@yolocounty.org.

###